
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 September 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Powell (Chair), Lepper (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Brown, Buckley, A Kitcat, Pissaridou and 
Wealls  
 
Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights 
 
Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester 
David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton 
Amanda Mortensen Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy Parent Governor Representative  
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights 
 
Liam Dunne  
Rachel Travers Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
Mark Price Youth Services 
Rohan Lowe Youth Council 
Azdean Boulaich Youth Council 
Vacancy Children's Social Care Representative  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

9. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4 July 2011. (Copy attached).  
 
‘Part 2’ (confidential) minutes from the 4 July 2011 meeting have been 
circulated separately to members. 

3 - 8 

 

11. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 None have been received 

 

 

13. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 None have been received 

 

 

14. CHILD POVERTY UPDATE 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People, on city plans to tackle child 
poverty (copy attached) 

9 - 18 

 

15. SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM 
CONDITIONS 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People, on services for children with 
Autistic Spectrum conditions (copy attached) 

19 - 34 

 Contact Officer: Alison Nuttall Tel: 29-3736  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

16. PARENTS' VIEWS ON THE FUTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS (SEN) IN BRIGHTON & HOVE FROM THE PARENT CARERS' 
COUNCIL 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached) 

35 - 60 

 

17. REPORT ON 'SUPPORT AND ASPIRATION: A NEW APPROACH TO 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY - A 
CONSULTATION BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION (GREEN 
PAPER) 
BRIEFING ON THE SOUTH EAST 7- APPLICATION TO BE A 
PATHFINDER FOR THE GREEN PAPER PROPOSALS 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached) 

61 - 72 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

18. WORK PROGRAMME JUNE 2011- APRIL 2012 73 - 76 

 

19. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD  TO CABINET, THE CABINET MEMBER OR 
TO  COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and
[...]
king. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



 

 

Agenda item 10 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 4 JULY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair); Lepper (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Buckley, Cobb, 
A Kitcat, Pissaridou and Wealls 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Rachel Travers (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rohan Lowe (Youth 
Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Liam Dunne (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Vanessa Brown, Mike Wilson and Amanda Mortensen 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a. Declarations of Substitutions 
1.1  Apologies were received from Councillor Vanessa Brown, Mike Wilson – representative 

for the Diocese of Chichester and Amanda Mortensen – Parent Governor 
Representative. Councillor Denise Cobb was substituting for Councillor Vanessa Brown. 

 
1b. Declarations of Interest 
1.2  The Chair declared a personal interest as she works at the Friends Centre which 

provides careers advice for all age groups. 
 
1c. Declaration of Party Whip 
1.3  There were none. 
 
1d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
1.4  In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

3



 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011 

 
1.5  RESOLVED – The press and public be excluded from Agenda Item 7 – Public Question. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1  The minutes from the 23 March 2011 were approved by the Committee. 
 
3. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1  The Chair welcomed all Members of CYPOSC to their first meeting. Members were 

informed that the next meeting would be at Brighton Town Hall in Committee Room 1. 
The Committee agreed to start the meeting at 4pm. 

 
3.2  The Chair congratulated the Scrutiny Team on their recent national award for Innovation 

at the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  
 
3.3  The Committee noted that there had been a change to the agenda as the Chair had 

accepted a letter from a member of the public and this would be heard as Agenda Item 
4.  

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 The Chair informed Members that a letter from a member of the public had been 

received and that she had invited Ms. Donavan to introduce the letter to the Committee. 
 
4.2 Ms. Donovan informed the Members of experiences with the Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Services ((CAMHS), Sussex Partnership Trust (PCT)) in their failing to 
diagnose their son with Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) in the 2 to 3 years he was 
under CAMHS. The correct diagnosis had to be made privately.  

 
4.3 There were a number of issues raised regarding CAMHS practices, which resulted in a 

formal complaint. The Trust informed Ms. Donovan that a restructure of Sussex
[...]
RESOLVED – CYPOSC agreed to hear the draft Child Poverty Strategy at 15 

September meeting. 
 
PART TWO SUMMARY 
8. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

SERVICES 
 
8.1  The Committee went into Part two to discuss the Ofsted report for safeguarding and 

looked after children as a draft Action Plan was provided to address the “Areas of 
Improvement” detailed within the inspection report. 

 
8.2  RESOLVED -   The Committee agreed to : 
 

6



 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2011 

(1) Receive information via e-mail on an explanation of Section 17 & 47 
(2) Have a report on the SEN pilots at the next Committee meeting. 
(3) Receive a further update on the action plan. 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 14 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Child Poverty Update 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2011 

Report of: The Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sarah Colombo, Childcare 
Strategy Manager 

Tel: 29-4218 

 E-mail: Sarah.colombo@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

 1.1 The Child Poverty Act 2010 places duties on the local authority and partners 
together to produce both a local needs assessment of families living in 
poverty and also a strategy that sets out the steps they will take to reduce, 
and mitigate the effects of, child poverty.  

 

 

1.2 This report provides an update in respect of the work undertaken to take 
forward these requirements since the last child poverty presentation to 
CYPOSC in March 2011. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) consider, comment on and endorse the progress made on the child 
poverty actions. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1   After a hiatus during the local elections and associ
[...]
ies. 

 

What are the findings? 

Key findings in relation to child poverty and associated outcomes for families 
are: 

• Severe financial pressures for families attempting to secure adequate 
family housing, relevant benefits and balance low incomes against the high 
cost of living in the city. 

• A significant minority of parents have low skills and qualifications. These 
are compounded by unemployment and low wage employment in 
comparison to high childcare costs in the city. 

• Overall educational attainment is below average, with particularly low 
attainment for specific pupils, most notably from disadvantaged 
communities. 

• Higher than average numbers of young people not in education 
employment or training (NEET), and lower than average numbers of young 
people from disadvantaged communities going on to higher education. 

• Higher than average numbers of looked after children, with associated 
increased risks to life chances and costs to services. 

• Higher than average numbers of families with a range of risk factors for 
child poverty, including disabilities, mental health problems, alcohol and 
drug misuse, and domestic violence. 

• Particularly disadvantaged communities where families are living in 
intergenerational poverty with associated low aspirations. 

 

The recommendations 

The recommendations of the needs assessment suggest three strategic areas 
with which to frame effective work to reduce child poverty in the city, focused 
on partnerships, coordination of services, and shared monitoring 
arrangements. 

 

Partnership commitment and capacity 

The needs assessment finds that child poverty can only be reduced once 
families are doing better as a whole. Child poverty is a single, critical outcome 
by which success against all of the priority themes of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy could be monitored. 

 

It is recommended, therefore, that the local Child Poverty Strategy is 
developed and adopted by partners of the Brighton & 
[...]
 agencies.  This book should also contain a list of contact numbers 

of other professional involved in their child’s care. 

• On a more strategic level it would be helpful if there was a review of the statutory 

process and eligibility for statements needs to be made clear to parents in an open 

and transparent way.  Statements need to be more specific in setting out the 

requirements for each child’s provision, especially for children with more complex 

needs in mainstream schools.  The amount of outreach required by these children 

should also be made explicit in their statement.  

• Independent monitoring is essential to ensure that schools are accountable to the 

LA, parents and children. There needs to be an independent system in place ensuring 

that children are receiving the level of support set out in the statement and that the 

school is providing a supportive and nurturing environment for children with SEN. 

• A resourced systematic involvement of parent carers in the strategic delivery of 

SEN across the city by being included in the strategy groups alongside SENCOs, 

educational psychologists and staff from the LA. 

 

 

 

 

 

39



AGENDA ITEM 16 
APPENDIX 1 

Parents views on the future of Special Educational Needs (SEN) in 

Brighton & Hove 

July 2010 

Full Report 

 

 

Forward 

 

Education for our children is a hugely important subject for all parents, and one that 

becomes even more important if you are the parent carer of a child with special educational 

needs (SEN). Optimising the very best opportunities for our children and getting the 

appropriate provision can be very fraught and demanding.  It can be one of the most 

challenging parts of the journey we set upon as parents of a child with special needs.  

 

2010 is a critical era for special educational provision. Nationally, there is a government 

spotlight on SEN with the Lamb Review and an increased focus by Ofsted on SEN provision. 

Initiatives such as ‘Pro
[...]
2010 

60



CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 17 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Report on ‘Support and Aspiration: A new approach to 
special educational needs and disability – A Consultation 
by the Department for Education (Green Paper) 

Briefing on the South East 7- application to be a 
Pathfinder for the Green Paper proposals 

Date of Meeting: 14th September 2011 

Report of: Jo Lyons, Lead Commissioner, Schools, Skills and 
Learning 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gill Henry, Acting Head of  

SEN & Specialist Placements 

Tel: 

 

(01273) 293504 

 

 E-mail: Gil.Henry@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the main proposals outlined by the 
government in the Special Educational Needs Green Paper ‘Support and 
Aspiration: A new approach to special educational needs and disability – A 
Consultation. 

 
1.2 The report also gives details of the City Council’s participation in a multi-authority 

application as part of the South East 7 to be a Pathfinder and test the proposals 
in the Green Paper prior to legislation being enacted to replace the way children 
and young people with special educational needs and disability are assessed 
and have their needs met under the current processes and procedures in the 
Education Act 1996.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the committee notes and approves the report. 
 
 
 
 

61



 

   

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
 EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The report is based on the Special Educational Needs Green Paper consultation, 

March 2011 and the Department for Education’s call for expressions of interest to 
become a Pathfinder to test the proposals before the formulation of new 
legislation.  

 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 The report has been formulated in consultation with Children Services staff with 
 responsibility for Special Ed
[...]
oup of local authorities will start piloting the proposed 

new approach involving a single assessment process and a single plan for 
children and young people and their families (see separate briefing paper SE7 
Pathfinder). Legislation is proposed from 2012 this is needed to secure the single 
assessment and plan and to support the use of personal budgets. 

 
2. VISION FOR CHANGE 
 
2.1  The current process for the assessment and provision for children and 

young people with special educational needs has been in place for nearly 40 
years. It is now considered by all to be overly bureaucratic and not ‘fit for 
purpose’. The current system involves separate assessments made by 
educational settings, an educational psychologist, health professionals and 
social care colleagues. At the end of this process where a child or young 
person is considered to have severe and complex special educational needs 
a Statement of Special Educational Need is produced.  The current system 
is considered by parents, professionals and the voluntary community sector 
to be overly bureaucratic and not ‘fit for purpose, leading to disjointed 
provision. 

  
2.2  The aim of the new approach proposed is a radically different system that: 
 

• supports better life outcomes for young people; 
• gives parents more confidence by giving them control; 
• transfers power to front-line professionals and to local communities. 

 

2.3  The Green Paper proposes: 
 

• a new approach to identifying SEN 

• a single assessment process and a ‘Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP)’ 

• a local offer of all services available 

• parents to have the option of  a personal budget by 2014 

65



• giving parents a real choice of school 

• greater independence to the assessment of children’s needs. 
 
 

3. KEY POINTS OF THE GREEN PAPER 

 
3.1  There are 5 key chapters within the Green Paper: 
 

1. Early Identification and assessment 
2. Giving parents control 
3. Learning and Achieving 
4. Prepar
[...]
n was a draft project plan (Document B) 

addressing each of the core elements and also the optional activities. The 
SE7 seeks to participate in the Pathfinder on a regional basis, building on 
strong existing links and offering a large co-ordinated testbed for the 
proposed reforms. 

 

70



3.5  Within the overall collaboration each area will test different optional 
elements and within the core elements different cohorts within the birth – 25 
age range. There with be a Pathfinder change board within each LA. 

 
3.6 The local Change Boards will be supported by a regional SE7 Pathfinder 

Steering group. 
 

4. PATHFINDER ACTIVITIES – BRIGHTON & HOVE AREAS OF 

INTEREST/FOCUS 

 

4.1 As stated above each LA must undertake the caore activities and identify cohorts 
within the 9 core elements. At the current time it is felt that Brighton & Hove will 
concentrate on children and young people with complex physical/medical and 
learning needs who through parental preference may wish to access mainstream 
school provision. 

 
4.2 Within this cohort it is likely that the authority will concentrate on key transition 

points such as early years into statutory school, secondary transfer and school to 
further education and adulthood. 

 
4.3 This will allow the authority to work parent carers and the voluntary and 

community sector in areas where there is already some innovative work and 
where there are already foundations in place. It will be important given the tight 
timescale to utilise existing partnership arrangements and areas of joint working. 

 
4.4 In the optional pathfinder activity areas these have been prioritised by Brighton 

and Hove in the following way: 
 

1. Personal Budgets 
2. Banded funding models 
3. Support to parents and carers 
4. Support to vulnerable children 
5. Age range and employment. 

 
It is the SE7 intention to test all 5 optional areas with one or two LAs leading on 
each work strand. 

 
5. NEXT STEPS 

  
 

5.1 While the SE
[...]

w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
  

(C
Y
P
O
S
C
) 
W
o
rk
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 J
u
n
e
 2
0
1
1
- 
M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
  

 
O

th
e

r 
Is

s
u

e
s
 t
o

 b
e

 A
d

d
re

s
s
e

d
: 

 

•
 

C
h

ild
re

n
 &

 Y
o

u
n

g
 P

e
o
p

le
’s

 P
la

n
 A

n
n

u
a

l 
R

e
p
o

rt
 (

C
o

u
n

c
il 

p
o

lic
y
 f

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

) 

•
 

A
n

n
u
a

l 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 r

e
p

o
rt

 

•
 

P
C

T
 p

ri
o

ri
ti
e

s
 –

 C
h

ild
h
o

o
d

 o
b

e
s
it
y
 a

n
d

 t
e

e
n
a
g
e

 p
re

g
n

a
n

c
y
  

•
 

P
e

n
d

in
g
 –

 Y
o

u
n

g
 c

a
re

rs
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

 i
n

 t
h
e

 c
it
y
 –

 w
a

it
 f

o
r 

C
M

M
 r

e
s
p

o
n

s
e

 
 

75



76


	Agenda
	9 Procedural Business
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Child Poverty Update
	15 Services for Children with autistic spectrum conditions
	16 Parents' views on the future of Special Educational Needs (SEN) in Brighton & Hove from the Parent Carers' Council
	PaCC Education report 2010-07-12

	17 Report on 'Support and Aspiration: A new approach to special educational needs and disability - A Consultation by the Department for Education (Green Paper) Briefing on the South East 7- application to be a Pathfinder for the Green Paper proposals
	Item 17 App 1Green Paper Briefing (3)
	Item 17 App 2 SE7 Pathfinder Briefing (3)

	18 Work Programme June 2011- April 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 14 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair); Bennett, Brown, Buckley, A Kitcat, Pissaridou, Wealls 
and Gilbey 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights: Mike Wilson (Diocese of Chichester), David 
Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton) and Ros Cook (Community Voluntary Sector 
Forum) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Liam Dunne (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price (Youth 
Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Rohan Lowe (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeane Lepper, Amanda Mortensen and Rachel Travers 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

9. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
9a.  Declarations of Substitutions 
9.1  Apologies were received from Councillor Jeane Lepper and Amanda Mortensen – 

Parent Governor Representative. Councillor Penny Gilbey was substituting for 
Councillor Jeane Lepper.   

 
9b. Declarations of Interest 
9.2  The Chair declared a personal interest as she works at the Friends Centre which 

provides careers advice for all age groups. 
 
9c. Declaration of Party Whip 
9.3  There were none. 
 
9d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
9.4  In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
9.5  RESOLVED – That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 The minutes from the 4 July 2011 were approved by the Committee.  
 
11. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 As it was the first meeting in Brighton Town Hall, the Chair requested that feedback on 

the venue was forwarded to the scrutiny team. The issue of DDA compliance was 
raised.  

 
11.2 The Chair advised Members that a visit had been arranged to City  College for 17 

October, at 2pm. All Members should have received an email to this effect.   
 
11.3 It was agreed to hold a workshop session in early October regarding the Youth Strategy 

review. Dates to be confirmed. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
13. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. CHILD POVERTY UPDATE 
 
14.1 Sarah Colombo, Childcare Strategy Manager (CSM) introduced the report highlighting 

the key findings of the needs assessment, namely: 

• Severe financial pressures  

• A significant minority of parents have low skills and qualifications 

• Overall educational attainment is below average 

• Higher than average numbers of young people not in education employment or 
training (NEET) 

• Higher than average numbers of families with a range of risk factors for child 
poverty 

• Intergenerational poverty with associated low aspirations 
 
14.2 The CSM advised the Committee that the consultation on draft priorities was about to go 

live. The Draft Strategic Outcomes for the Reducing Child Poverty Strategy that would 
be consulted upon were appended to the report.  

 
14.3 Future steps were outlined in paragraphs 3.5-3.7 of the report and described in more 

depth by the CSM. Members were supportive of the process and wished that the 
minutes of the meeting be used as part of the consultation feedback.  

 
14.4 Members made a number of points and asked questions relevant to the development of 

the strategy including: 

•  Geographically focused issues and solutions. Schemes in some areas e.g. 
Tarner are doing brilliant work, this needs to be learnt from.  



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

•  Work should focus on schemes that have worked in the past, with lessons learnt 
from those that haven’t 

•  Specific charities and organisations provide excellent support, however it is often 
limited by funding 

•  There is an immediate pressure on many families now due to the economic 
situation and the changes to benefits. Whilst this may be a mid/long term strategy 
action needs to be taken now to support vulnerable families 

•  The rising cost of child care was raised as an issue that was causing immediate 
concern to families and impacting on the viability of some parents working 

•  There is a limit to what can be done locally and what are national issues that 
need to be addressed by government 

•  Consultation needs to be appropriate to the audience; a number of different 
formats will be required. Members were advised the CVSF would be helping 
clients complete the survey. 

•  How would the strategy help provide jobs and training to C&YP in the City? 
Members were advised that the needs assessment puts the spotlight on a 
number of issues, training and employment opportunities being one of them. The 
strategy itself won’t be able to solve the problem, rather it will bring together 
partners and services offered under one banner and bring a focus on this type of 
issue. It was agreed to distribute the Employment & Skills Plan which goes into 
detail on these issues. http://www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/downloads/bhcc/economicdevelopment/CESP_2011-2014.pdf  

•  It was asked success will be judged and when will we know the aims have been 
met. Members were advised that there were a wide range of measurable 
indicators that would show progress within the strategy, the overall child poverty 
indicator relates to the number of children surviving on less than 60% of median 
income. There are a number of sub outcomes relating to housing, education etc 

•  Service should be specifically looking to support the emotional needs of children 
in poverty; this should be built into the strategy.  

 
14.5 Members thanked Sarah Colombo for her work on child poverty and presenting it to the 

Committee.  
 
14.6 CYPOSC resolved to forward their comments as part of the  consultation on the child 

poverty strategy.  
 
15. SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS 
 
15.1 Alison Nuttall, Strategic Commissioner Children, Youth and Families introduced the 

report on services for children with autistic spectrum conditions. 
 
15.2 The Strategic Commissioner (SC) advised members that this was a service 

commissioned by the Council but delivered by a number of different providers. Partners 
are brought together through a partnership board which has parental representation on 
it.  

 
15.3 The SC highlighted that all referrals are seen within 4 weeks and a growing number of 

cases have strength and difficulties questionnaires. There have been 3 complaints since 
2009.  

 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

15.4 The SC advised that CAMHS offers a number of different services, those for children 
with autistic spectrum conditions being part of this larger service.  

 
15.5 The issue of provision of services for children autistic spectrum conditions in private 

schools was raised. It was explained that the maintained schools, had through the 
Schools Partnership agreed to fund ASC support.  

 
15.6 It was clarified that children not in maintained schools can access support through 

CAMHS, or schools could chose to opt into the ASC support service. (para 3.9 of the 
report refers).  

 
15.7 Members thanked the Strategic Commissioner for a clear and detailed report and for 

presenting it in a very understandable manner. Members raised a number of points 
including:  
1. Have spending constraints impacted upon the service provided? Members were 

advised that staffing levels had not been cut, however as with all areas of local 
government resources were limited.  

2. In relation to a specific question on speech and language therapy it was agreed to 
provide a written answer.  

3. If private schools have to opt into the service is there a danger children will miss out 
on the services they need? Members were advised that schools have a duty to 
provide support and if the local authority felt this was not occurring they could 
intervene. It was highlighted that many private schools have dedicated SEN units.  

4. It was raised that a number of Cllrs have received reports of less than satisfactory 
service provision from parents and carers. Whilst the report provided a considerable 
level of detail there did appear to be mismatch between the report and user 
feedback. Members agreed that further work was needed to gain a better 
understanding of the level of service available. Discussion focused on the best way 
of achieving this.  

5. It was highlighted how complex the issue was and the manner in which different 
children may access the service. It was asked whether the local authority should be 
promoting its services to private/free/non-maintained schools.  

6. Questions regarding the qualifications of staff were answered, with most staff having 
degrees and postgraduate qualifications.  

 
15.8 Members resolved to request that an independent user satisfaction survey be carried 

out with the results to be reported back to CYPOSC at the earliest opportunity.  
 
16. PARENTS' VIEWS ON THE FUTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) IN 

BRIGHTON & HOVE FROM THE PARENT CARERS' COUNCIL 
 
16.1 Debbie Collins, Parent Participation Worker with Amaze introduced the report from the 

Parent Carers’ Council (PaCC). She advised that the PaCC aims to maximise children’s 
opportunities to flourish by working with all organisations to champion equality and raise 
standards of services and support for carer families.   There are now 174 parents who 
have agreed to become members of the PaCC. 

 
16.2 Members were provided with further background to the PaCC and to SEN provision and 

how it has changed. Ms Collins outlined what action the PaCC would like to see taken, 
including: 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 

• The government’s Green paper, introduced in May, proposing radical changes in the 
way that SEN is delivered in schools has also meant that progress into the 
recommendations made in the report have been slow to be realised.   

• It has been difficult to engage with head teachers and SENCOs from the mainstream 
school sector Members recommended that the report be sent out to Headteachers 
again.   

• Commitment from the LA to follow through the recommendations outlined in the 
report is needed.  

• A resourced systematic involvement of parent carers in the strategic delivery of SEN 
across the city should be aimed for. 

• The SEN change board will be a good opportunity for this to happen and for parents 
to be more involved. 

 
17. REPORT ON 'SUPPORT AND ASPIRATION: A NEW APPROACH TO SPECIAL 

EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) AND DISABILITY - A CONSULTATION BY THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION (GREEN PAPER) 
BRIEFING ON THE SOUTH EAST 7- APPLICATION TO BE A PATHFINDER FOR 
THE GREEN PAPER PROPOSALS 

 
17.1 Jo Lyons, Lead Commissioner, Schools, Skills and Learning and Gill Henry, Acting 

Head of SEN & Specialist Placements introduced the report on the SEN Green Paper 
and the work of the South East 7 (SE7).  

 
17.2 CYPOSC were taken through the main areas of the Green Paper including it  
 proposals regarding: 

• a new approach to identifying SEN 

• a single assessment process and a ‘Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP)’ 

• a local offer of all services available 

• parents to have the option of  a personal budget by 2014 

• giving parents a real choice of school 

• greater independence to the assessment of children’s needs. 
 
17.3 Members were advised that the SE7 pilot bid had been successful and that the authority 

would one of the lead authorities. Whilst it was an ambitious programme that had been 
put forward there was confidence it could be delivered.  

 
17.4 Members were advised that there were 9 core elements to the pathfinder programme as 

outlined in the report, Brighton and Hove has then prioritised  the optional elements in the 
following way: 

 
1. Personal Budgets 
2. Banded funding models 
3. Support to parents and carers 
4. Support to vulnerable children 
5. Age range and employment. 

 
17.5 It is the SE7 intention to test all 5 optional areas with one or two LAs leading on each work 

strand. The Change Board will have to be established urgently to oversee the programme.  



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
17.6 There was general agreement that the work of the PaCC should be used to inform the pilot 

work going forward and that parents and other stakeholders should be ‘round the table’ as the 
pilots developed. Members felt the expertise and knowledge of parents should be utilised 
more by the council.  

 
17.7 There was discussion as to the power of the local authority with regard to statementing and 

the support offered to children and their carers. Members were advised that the local authority 
could step in where it was felt the needs of child were not being met. However support offered 
in schools was felt to be improving.  

 
17.8 The timetable for future work was questioned; it was explained that the SE7 had to move 

quickly, and a draft strategy should be ready by summer 2012.  
 
18. WORK PROGRAMME JUNE 2011- APRIL 2012 
 
18.1 The Committee agreed the work plan for the next meeting.  
 
19. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD  TO CABINET, THE CABINET MEMBER OR TO  

COUNCIL 
 
19.1 There were no items to go forward to Cabinet, the Cabinet Member or to Council.  
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


